

No. 07-901

---

---

**In the Supreme Court**  
of the United States

STATE OF OREGON,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS EUGENE ICE,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_  
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF OREGON

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Writ of Certiorari to the  
OREGON SUPREME COURT

\_\_\_\_\_  
HARDY MYERS  
Attorney general of Oregon  
PETER SHEPHERD  
Deputy Attorney General  
\*MARY H. WILLIAMS  
Solicitor General  
DOUGLAS PETRINA  
Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court Street  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Phone: (503) 378-4402  
Counsel for Petitioner

**\*Counsel of Record**

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. The parties’ disagreement largely centers on whether this Court should extend the offense-specific <i>Apprendi</i> rule into aggregate sentencing determinations without first examining whether that result comports with the Framers’ understanding of the jury-trial right. ....	2
B. The <i>Apprendi</i> rule protects the jury-trial guarantee as the Framers would have understood that right and must be applied and limited accordingly.....	5
C. The <i>Apprendi</i> rule does not extend to consecutive sentencing. ....	11
1. The Framers would not have understood the jury-trial right to apply to the consecutive-sentencing determination. ....	11
2. Consecutive sentences do not increase the penalty for the individual “crime” or create aggravated crimes with additional elements for <i>Apprendi</i> purposes.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	7, 14, 18
<i>Connecticut v. Smith</i> , 5 Day 175 (1811).....	17
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004) .....	10
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 170 S. Ct. 856 (2007) .....	7
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1029 (2008) .....	10
<i>Ex Parte Grossman</i> , 267 U.S. 87 (1925) .....	6
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2678 (2008) .....	10
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	8
<i>Kite v. Commonwealth</i> , 52 Mass. 581, 11 Met. 581 (1846) .....	17
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	9
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	9

<i>Raltson v. Robinson</i> , 454 U.S. 201 (1981) .....	15
<i>Rex v. Wilkes</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1075 (H.L. 1769).....	17
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	4, 7
<i>Russell v. Commonwealth</i> , 7 Serg. & Rawle 489 (1822).....	17
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2008 Tenn Lexis 419 (Tenn. S.C. 2008).....	14, 18
<i>State v. Ice</i> , 343 Or. 248, 170 P.3d 1049 (2007).....	6, 16
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 250 Or. 59, 440 P.2d 371 (1968).....	14
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	13
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993) .....	12
<i>Williams v. State of Ohio</i> , 18 Ohio St. 46 (1868).....	17
<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 J. Bishop, NEW CRIMINAL PROCEDURE § 1327(2) (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1895) .....	18

Martin L. Friedland,  
DOUBLE JEOPARDY (1969)..... 12
